

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 106 of 2024

Bimal Sahu @ Bimlu Sahu, Aadhar- 8080 8453 1175, aged about 56 years,
S/o Koka Sahu @ Baneshwar Sahu, R/o Village Baghima Tuku Toli, P.O. & P.S.
Palkot, District- Gumla

... **Appellant**

-Versus-

The State of Jharkhand

... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Appellant : Mr. Rana Surjit Singh, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Naveen Kumar Gaunjhu, A.P.P.

I.A. No.9394 of 2025

08/10.04.2026 This criminal appeal has been admitted on 03.10.2024 and on 11.12.2024, I.A., meant for grant of bail and suspension of sentence was not pressed by the learned counsel for the appellant.

2. I.A. No.9394 of 2025 has been filed for suspension of sentence and grant of bail to the appellant.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that the appellant has voluntarily surrendered before the learned Court on 09.12.2022 and, thereafter, he is in judicial custody till date. He further submits that the sentence is for 8 years and the appellant has remained in custody for about 3 years and 5 months. He draws attention of the Court to the supplementary affidavit and submits that the medical reports are annexed therein. He submits that the wife of the appellant is suffering from kidney disease and her both kidneys are not working. He then submits that the appellant is having no male child rather he is having two daughters whose marriage have been solemnized and have been living in their respective in-law's house and, therefore, there is nobody to look after her. On these grounds, he submits that the appellant may kindly be enlarged on bail.

4. Learned counsel appearing for the State submits that there is direct allegation of assault by way of knife to the brother of the informant against the appellant, however, he is not disputing the medical documents annexed with the supplementary affidavit.

5. The medical reports are of Sadar Hospital, Gumla as well as Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences, Bariatu, Ranchi. The ultrasound report of Yashoda Ultrasound Diagnostic Centre, Ranchi is also annexed. These medical reports suggest that the wife of the appellant is suffering from kidney problem and in that view of the matter, I am inclined to grant provisional bail to the appellant for two months. The appellant, above name, shall be released on provisional bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.25,000/- (Twenty-Five Thousand) with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of learned Additional Sessions Judge-I cum Special Judge, Gumla in connection with S.T. No.34 of 2023 arising out of Palkot P.S. Case No.79 of 2022.

6. The appellant shall thereafter surrender before the learned Court after two months of provisional bail period.

7. Accordingly, I.A. No.9394 of 2025 is disposed of.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Dated: 10th April, 2026
Ajay/